Cash assets and financial assets are carried at amounts approximating fair value because of their short term nature to
maturity. Receivables and payables are carried at amounts approximating fair value. The Group does not carry any
financial instruments at 30 June 2014.

Listed investments have been valued at the quoted market bid price at reporting date, adjusted for transaction costs
expected to be incurred. For unlisted investments where there is no organised financial market, the fair value has been
based on a reasonable estimation of the underlying net assets or discounted cash flows of the investment.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk and foreign currency risk at
reporting date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result
from a change in these risks.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

   44

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

At 30 June 2014, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables
remaining constant would be as follows:

 Consolidated Entity

 2014 2013

 $ $

CHANGE IN PROFIT DUE TO:

 Increase in interest rate by 2% 62,900  9,268
 Decrease in interest rate by 2% (62,900) (2,814)

CHANGE IN EQUITY DUE TO:

 Increase in interest rate by 2% 62,900  9,268
 Decrease in interest rate by 2% (62,900) (2,814)

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

At 30 June 2014, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the exchange rate, with all other variables
remaining constant would be as follows:

 Consolidated Entity

 2014 2013

 $ $

CHANGE IN PROFIT DUE TO:

 Improvement in AUD to USD by 5% (103,403) (376,131)
 Decline in AUD to USD by 5% 103,403  340,311

CHANGE IN EQUITY DUE TO:

 Improvement in AUD to USD by 5% (36,037) (8,858)
 Decline in AUD to USD by 5% 36,037  8,018

NOTE 29. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company is controlled by Risco Energy Unconventional Pte Ltd, which as at the date of this report holds 55.16% of
the issued ordinary shares of the Company. Risco also has the right to appoint three of the five directors of the
Company.

Pouvoir Pty Ltd (Pouvoir) is the trustee for the Brimage Family Trust and provides consulting services to the company.
Pouvoir is a related party of Mr Russell Brimage. The Company provided Puvoir with 550,000 shares at $0.20 each and
229,167 free attaching options expiring on 10 July 2015 pursuant to the Pouvoir Fee Payment Agreement as part of the